

Mat Suit 06 of 2022

Order No. 21 dated 19.02.2025

Date is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 16/10/2023

Ld. advocate for the petitioner /husband, who has instituted this suit for divorce, has submitted that the order of stay granted by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 20/04/2023 in CO 1244/2023 has expired long ago and so there is no impediment in proceeding with the matter. A petition has been filed from the side of the O.P. seeking adjournment on the ground of engagement of the ld. lawyer in some other case. Considered.

Having heard the said petition it is found that the ground stated therein is meritless and hence rejected.

Ld. advocate for the petitioner is directed to submit appropriate copy of order of the Hon'ble Court or to file an affidavit stating that the said order of stay has not been extended. The petition dated 16/10/2023 is taken up as heard.

Fix **04/03/2025** for order in respect of the petition dated 16/10/2023.

Dict. & Corrected by me,

D.J.

District Judge, Hooghly